UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

WARGAME SIMULATION:
APPLYING MILITARY
APPRECIATION PROCESS IN
MALAYSIAN ARMY WAR-GAME
SIMULATOR

MOHAMMAD FARISZUL SYAUQIE BIN
ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partia fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of*
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015



ABSTRACT

Military smulation systems are categorized as training, analysis and acquisition
applications. Military training is conducted through the use of virtual, constructive and
live smulations. The development and expenditure in simulation programs will draw
engineers and scientists from other fields. These practitioners bring valuable skills, but
lack an appreciation of the historical and technical foundations of military operational
knowledge. Concerning the importance of enhancing the knowledge technology in
wargame simulation, Malaysian Army has acquired the system called BattleTek 4.0
which is developed by SAAB Intl. of South Africa. In applying this system to suit the
requirement in Malaysian Army environment, a few upgrades have needed to be
applied and added into this smulator. One critical element that shall be adopted is the
decision making process which is obviously will involve the needs of Military
Appreciation Process (MAP). This thesis will discuss more on the feasibility of
making the MAP decison making become more realistic and reliable base on the
output and result which will be produced automatically. The result will then influence
the decision that will be chosen in each simulation either in the real or training
scenario. A session of interviewing the user and the operator of this simulator had
conducted to identify the pros and cons of this system. A set of proposed solutions for
future versions of BattleTek 4.0 with some improvements will be discussed
thoroughly in this project paper based on the information collected.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah SW.T. for granting the opportunity in undertaking
and completing this piece of work. The hard work and pains of researching this study
bear the fruits of in-depth and invaluable knowledge, indeed.

This research will never be a completed without the guidance and support of many
people. A very special thanks to my passionate supervisor, Mr Fauzi bin Mohd
Saman, for guiding me when | am lost during the completion of this research. | am
very lucky to have him as my supervisor, her vast and wide knowledge with are very
useful and valuable to me, and he kept me motivated.

| would like to thank all of my family members, especially my wife, Norhidayah Md
Zain and my lovely kids, Aniq Hamizan, Aqil Hazimi and Afiq Huzairy for the
encouragement and moral support. Thank you for being the best family. Without their
courage, this study paper couldn't be finished on time.

| deeply appreciate those who lend me hands without thinking twice, offering me
shoulder whenever | need it, especialy to my best friend Muhammad Asri and
Muhamad Zuhir.

Finally, | would like to give specia thanks to all Maaysian Army personnel that
assists me a lot in finishing this study especidly the saffs and operators in Army
Warfare Simulation Centre. Without their contribution, support and opinions |
wouldn't be able to complete this valuable paperwork.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORS'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19

Introduction

Background

121 BattleTek4.0

122 Military Appreciation Process (MAP)
Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objective

Scope of the Research

Significance of the Research

171 The Maaysian Army

172 Users

173 Simulation System

174 Researcher

Research Design Summary

Research Paper Outline

191 Chapter 2: Literature Review
192 Chapter 3: Research Methodology
193 Chapter 4. Analysis and Findings

194 Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendation



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2

2.3

24

25

2.6

Introduction

War Game Simulator in Global

221 Effect Based Operation Wargame System (EBOWYS)
2.2.2 Synthetic Theatre Operations Research Model (STORM)
Malaysian Army Warfare Simulation Centre

Army Warfare Concept

24.1 Guerrilla Warfare/Counter Insurgency Warfare (CIW)
24.2 Conventional Warfare

24.3 Electronic Warfare

War Games Simulation Concept

251 Stochastic Modelling

252 Command and Control Decision Making

253 Analytical Combat Simulation

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
32
33

34

35
3.6
3.7
38

Introduction

Research Phases

Planning

331 Phase 1. Preliminary Anaysis
3.3.2 Phase2: Literature Review
3.3.3 Phase 3: Data Collection
3.34 Phase4: Analysing Data
3.35 Phase 5: Documentation
Research Methodol ogy

34.1 Questionnaire on Experience
3.4.2 Operator Interview

3.4.3 Observation

Variables Identification

Data Collection

Interview

Scale of Score Benchmark

13
13
14
18
20
22
23
24
24
25
25
27
29
30

31
31
32
32
33
33

®

®

35
35
37

38



