UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

WARGAME SIMULATION: APPLYING MILITARY APPRECIATION PROCESS IN MALAYSIAN ARMY WAR-GAME SIMULATOR

MOHAMMAD FARISZUL SYAUQIE BIN ISMAIL

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of *

Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2015

ABSTRACT

Military simulation systems are categorized as training, analysis and acquisition applications. Military training is conducted through the use of virtual, constructive and live simulations. The development and expenditure in simulation programs will draw engineers and scientists from other fields. These practitioners bring valuable skills, but lack an appreciation of the historical and technical foundations of military operational knowledge. Concerning the importance of enhancing the knowledge technology in wargame simulation, Malaysian Army has acquired the system called BattleTek 4.0 which is developed by SAAB Intl. of South Africa. In applying this system to suit the requirement in Malaysian Army environment, a few upgrades have needed to be applied and added into this simulator. One critical element that shall be adopted is the decision making process which is obviously will involve the needs of Military Appreciation Process (MAP). This thesis will discuss more on the feasibility of making the MAP decision making become more realistic and reliable base on the output and result which will be produced automatically. The result will then influence the decision that will be chosen in each simulation either in the real or training scenario. A session of interviewing the user and the operator of this simulator had conducted to identify the pros and cons of this system. A set of proposed solutions for future versions of BattleTek 4.0 with some improvements will be discussed thoroughly in this project paper based on the information collected.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Immeasurable gratitude to Allah S.W.T. for granting the opportunity in undertaking and completing this piece of work. The hard work and pains of researching this study bear the fruits of in-depth and invaluable knowledge, indeed.

This research will never be a completed without the guidance and support of many people. A very special thanks to my passionate supervisor, Mr Fauzi bin Mohd Saman, for guiding me when I am lost during the completion of this research. I am very lucky to have him as my supervisor, her vast and wide knowledge with are very useful and valuable to me, and he kept me motivated.

I would like to thank all of my family members, especially my wife, Norhidayah Md Zain and my lovely kids, Aniq Hamizan, Aqil Hazimi and Afiq Huzairy for the encouragement and moral support. Thank you for being the best family. Without their courage, this study paper couldn't be finished on time.

I deeply appreciate those who lend me hands without thinking twice, offering me shoulder whenever I need it, especially to my best friend Muhammad Asri and Muhamad Zuhir.

Finally, I would like to give special thanks to all Malaysian Army personnel that assists me a lot in finishing this study especially the staffs and operators in Army Warfare Simulation Centre. Without their contribution, support and opinions I wouldn't be able to complete this valuable paperwork.

Thank you.

N«

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORS'S DECLARATION					
ABST	RACT				
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT			
TABL	E OF	CONTENTS			
LIST	OF TA	BLES			
LIST	OF FIG	GURES			
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS					
CHAI	PTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1. 1	Introd	uction			
1.2	Backg	Background			
	1.2.1	BattleTek4.0			
	1.2.2	Military Appreciation Process (MAP)			
1.3	Proble	em Statement			
1.4	Resear	arch Question			
1.5	Resear	arch Objective			
1.6	Scope	of the Research			
1.7	Significance of the Research				
	1.7.1	The Malaysian Army			
	1.7.2	Users			
	1.7.3	Simulation System			
	1.7.4	Researcher			
1.8	Research Design Summary				
1.9	1.9 Research Paper Outline				
	1.9.1	Chapter 2: Literature Review			
	1.9.2	Chapter 3: Research Methodology			
	1.9.3	Chapter 4: Analysis and Findings			

1.9.4

Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendation

CHA	PTER	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introd	troduction			
2.2	War (War Game Simulator in Global			
	2.2.1	Effect Based Operation Wargame System (EBOWS)	14		
	2.2.2	Synthetic Theatre Operations Research Model (STORM)	18		
2.3	Malay	ysian Army Warfare Simulation Centre	20		
2.4	Army	Army Warfare Concept			
	2.4.1	Guerrilla Warfare/Counter Insurgency Warfare (CIW)	23		
	2.4.2	Conventional Warfare	24		
	2.4.3	Electronic Warfare	24		
2.5	War (War Games Simulation Concept			
	2.5.1	Stochastic Modelling	25		
	2.5.2	Command and Control Decision Making	27		
	2.5.3	Analytical Combat Simulation	29		
2.6	Concl	usion	30		
СНА	PTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Introd	duction 3			
3.2	Resea	arch Phases			
3.3	Plann	Planning			
	3.3.1	Phase 1: Preliminary Analysis	32		
	3.3.2	Phase 2: Literature Review	33		
	3.3.3	Phase 3: Data Collection	33		
	3.3.4	Phase 4: Analysing Data	33		
	3.3.5	Phase 5: Documentation	34		
3.4	Resea	Research Methodology			
	3.4.1	Questionnaire on Experience	34		
	3.4.2	Operator Interview	35		
	3.4.3	Observation	35		
3.5	Varia	Variables Identification			
3.6	Data (Data Collection			
3.7	Interv	Interview			

38

Scale of Score Benchmark

3.8